505691749 09/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5738559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BEYOND DESIGN	03/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHNSON CONTROLS TECHNOLOGY COMPANY	
Street Address:	2875 HIGH MEADOW CIRCLE	
City:	AUBURN HILLS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48326-2773	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29696157

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com, nlim@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112444-1207
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY K. LIPINSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley K. Lipinski/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=4_Beyond_JCTC#page1.tif source=4_Beyond_JCTC#page2.tif source=4_Beyond_JCTC#page3.tif

PATENT 505691749 REEL: 050495 FRAME: 0890

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Beyond Design of 4515 N. Ravenswood Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60640 ("Beyond Design") and Johnson Controls, Inc. of 507 East Michigan Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 ("JCI") are parties to a Master Services Agreement dated March 15, 2016 ("the Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, BEYOND DESIGN confirms JCI's ownership of all rights and interests in all products or information derived as result of services rendered by BEYOND DESIGN for JCI under the Agreement, including but not limited to the patent applications as set forth on Schedule A, and the sale, assignment and transfer of all such rights and interests to Johnson Controls Technology Company, 2875 High Meadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 ("JCTC"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of JCI;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BEYOND DESIGN hereby sells, assigns and transfers to JCTC, its successors and assigns, BEYOND DESIGN's entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications set forth on Schedule A, any and all inventions covered thereby and improvements thereto, any and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or reissues thereof, collectively "the Inventions," together with all rights, interests and obligations in and to the Inventions running toward or granted to BEYOND DESIGN under any previously executed assignment agreements between the inventors named in the above-referenced patent applications and BEYOND DESIGN or any of its predecessors in title, and together with any and all claims and demands BEYOND DESIGN or its predecessors may have, at law or in equity, whether presently known, unknown, accrued or to accrue, arising out of past or present infringements of the claims of any patent application directed to the Inventions, including the right to recover all claims for damages and compensation. Such right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by JCTC, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by BEYOND DESIGN if this assignment and sale had not been made.

BEYOND DESIGN further hereby sells, assigns and transfers to JCTC all worldwide rights to the Inventions in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications or to obtain patents for the Inventions in its own name in said countries, together with all of BEYOND DESIGN's rights of priority. BEYOND DESIGN hereby authorizes and requests any official, whose duty it is to issue in any country a patent or patents on the Inventions, to issue patent or patents to JCTC or its nominees, successors or assigns.

1 •f3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of each of BEYOND DESIGN and JCTC has executed this assignment agreement on this day of			
BEYOND DESIGN	Johnson Controls Technology Company		
Signature:	Signature:		
Name: MICHAEC PANE	Name:		
Title: MESIDENT	Title:		

SCHEDULE A

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
CONTROLLER HOUSING	US 29/619,965	10/03/2017
BUILDING AUTOMATION DEVICE	US 29/590,757	01/12/2017
BUILDING AUTOMATION DEVICE	US 29/602,691	05/02/2017
BUILDING AUTOMATION DEVICE	CN 201730310396.6	07/12/2017
BUILDING AUTOMATION DEVICE	EU 004093300-0001 EU 004093300-0002 EU 004093300-0003 EU 004093300-0004 EU 004093300-0005 EU 004093300-0007 EU 004093300-0008 EU 004093300-0009	07/07/2017

3 of 3

RECORDED: 09/26/2019